
TH!:"-York Stock 

E:rchange 
IMTER;iRETATJOH 

MEMO 

t>!umoe: 7 l - 2 
July 18, 1977 

SUBJECT: Interpretat~ons of SEC Rule l5c3-l 

Tne accompanying HANDBOOK material includes clarifications and 
modifications of previously issued dAN0600K interpretations as 
well as various new interpretations tnrougn June 30, l~i7. 

The reference numbers of the clarified, modified and new inter­
pretations are as follows: 

Topic 

Exemption-Specialists 
Joint Trading and Investment 
Account (editing only) 

Aggregate Indebtedness 
Securities pledged against 
securities borrowed 

Net Worth and Adjustments 
Discretionary Liabilities 
Options · 
Employee Stock Ownership Plans 
(ESOPS) 

Deferred Tax Debit Addback 
Application 

Unsecured and Partly Secured 
Receivables 
Repurchase Agreements 

Certain Receivables 
Investment company manage­
ment fees receivable 
Trade date commissions 

Other Deductions 
Board of Trade C~earing 
Cor?oration (Chicago) 
Prepaid fails to receive 
Repurchase agreements 

securities oifterences 
Long differences - Resolution 
( Editing only) 

SEC Rule 15c3-l 
Interpretation 

(b)(l)/03 

(C)(l)/031 

(C)(2)/02 
(c)(2)/06 

(c)(2)/07 

(c) (2) ( i) (0)/\ll 

(C) (2) ( iv) (8)/04 

(c)(2)(iv)(C)/US 
(C) (2) ( iv) (C)/06 

(c)(2)(iv)(E)/Ol 
(C) (2) ( iv) (E)/03 
(C)(2)(iv)(E)/04 

(C)(2)(v)/Ul 

Page 

lll 

116 

126 
127 

12& 

131 

139 

142 
142 

144 
H4 
144 

14a 



Topic 

Haircuts and Undue Concentra­
tion Charges Application 

Government Securities 
Quasi-agency Securities 

Money Market Instruments 
Ratings - Commercial Paper 
Banks 

Undue Concentration 
Exemptions 
Secured Demand Note 
Collateral 

Open Contractual Commitments 
Application 
Selling group participants 

Carrying Accounts of Options 
Specialists 
Long Spreads 
Short Spreads 

- 2 -

Deduction in Lieu of Aggregate 
Indebtedness 
Application 

Ready Market 
Sank Loan Collateral 

Debt-Equity 
Partners' Subordinations 
Equity Subordination 
Discretionary Liabilities 

Options 
Long listed option vs contra 
security position 

Conversion accounts (Regular 
and Reverse l 

Conversion accounts (Long 
stock) 

Conversion accounts (Short 
stock) 

Deductions-Commodity Transactions 
Letters of credit 

future Commodity Haircuts 
Treasury Bills 

Spot Commodity Haircuts 
Forward Contracts 
:ixed Price Later Contracts 

SEC Rule 1Sc3-l 
Inter?retation 

(C)(2) (Vi)/01 

(c)(2)(vi)(A)/Ol 

(C) (2) (Vi) (E)/Ul 
(cl (2) (vi) (E)/U2 

(C) (2) (vi) (,'!)/1)1 

(C) (2) (Vi) (.-1)/06 

(cl(2)(viii)/u3 
(C) (2) (Viii)/04 

( C) ( 2) ( X) (A) ( 6) /0 l 
(C) (2) (X) (A) (7)/01 

(C) (2) (xiii)/1)1 

-
(cl (ll) ( ii)/01 

(dl/02 
(d)/03 
(d)/06 

(App.A)/02 

(App.A)/02 

(App.A)(c)(S)/01 

(App.A)(C)(6)/0l 

(App.B)/01 

(App.B)(a)(l)/04 

(App.B)(a)(2)/Ul 
(App.Bl (a) (2)/03 

14& 

148 

153 
153 

16U 

163 

165 
165 

167 
167 

169 

174 

176 
176 
177 

204 

204-2 

215 

215 

222 
22 .. 



Topic 

original Margin 
Applicable Margin requirement 

consolidated Computation 
Guarantees 

Principles of Consolidation 
Affiliate or Subsidiary 

Requirement 

Satisfactory Subordinations 
Collateral value 

- :1 - . 

SEC Rule 15c3-l 
Interpretation 

(App,B)(a)(5)/0l 

(App.C)(a)/01 

(App,C)(C)/02 

224 

231 

235 

Short listed puts (App.O)(a)(2)(iii)/Oll 242 

Permissive prepayments 
Effective date - extension 
Effective date - increases 

Prohibited Cancellations 
Katu·rity date extensions 
Principal amount increases 

Registration of Collateral 
Bearer Form 

(App,D)(o)(7)/0l 
(App.D)(b)(7)/02 

(App.O)( c)( 1 )/01 
(App.O)(c)(l)/07 

(App,D)(c){ ♦ l/02 

• • • • 

Remove 
Old Pages 

111 - 117 
126 - 127 
131 - 136 
139 - 140 
142 - 149 
153 - 154 

Filing Instructions 
Changes Througn June 30, 1977 

Rule 15c3-l 

Insert 
New Pages 

lll - 111 
126 - 128-2 
131 - 136 
139 - 140 
142 - 149 

153 

Index 

90111 - 9011 

Remove 
91d Pages 

160 - 168 
.\74 - 177 
203 - 204 
208 - 227 
235 - 245 

9001 - 9013 

244-2 
244-2 

244-2 
244-3 

245 

Insert 
New Pages 

160 - 169 
174 - 177 

'2113 - 204-2 
208 - 231 
235 - 245 


