

INTERPRETATION MEMO

Regulation and Surveillance

Number 77 - 2 July 18, 1977

SUBJECT: Interpretations of SEC Rule 15c3-1

The accompanying HANDBOOK material includes clarifications and modifications of previously issued HANDBOOK interpretations as well as various new interpretations through June 30, 1977.

The reference numbers of the clarified, modified and new interpretations are as follows:

Topic	SEC Rule 15c3-1 Interpretation	Page
Exemption-Specialists Joint Trading and Investment Account (editing only)	(b)(1)/03	111
Aggregate Indebtedness Securities pledged against securities borrowed	(c)(1)/031	116
Net Worth and Adjustments Discretionary Liabilities Options Employee Stock Ownership Plans (ESOPS)	(c)(2)/02 (c)(2)/06 (c)(2)/07	126 127 128
Deferred Tax Debit Addback Application	(c)(2)(i)(D)/Ul	131
Unsecured and Partly Secured Receivables Repurchase Agreements	(c)(2)(iv)(B)/04	139
Certain Receivables Investment company manage- ment fees receivable Trade date commissions	(c)(2)(iv)(C)/05 (c)(2)(iv)(C)/06	142 142
Other Deductions Board of Trade Clearing Corporation (Chicago) Prepaid fails to receive Repurchase agreements	(c)(2)(iv)(E)/01 (c)(2)(iv)(E)/03 (c)(2)(iv)(E)/04	144 144 144
Securities Differences Long differences - Resolution (Editing only)	(c)(2)(v)/Ul	145

Topic	SEC Rule 15c3-1 Interpretation	Page
		
Haircuts and Undue Concentra- tion Charges Application Government Securities	(c)(2)(vi)/01	146
Quasi-agency Securities Money Market Instruments	(c)(2)(vi)(A)/01	148
Ratings - Commercial Paper Banks Undue Concentration Exemptions Secured Demand Note Collateral	(c)(2)(vi)(E)/Ul (c)(2)(vi)(E)/U2	153 153
	(c)(2)(vi)(M)/01	160
	(c)(2)(vi)(M)/06	163
Open Contractual Commitments Application Selling group participants	(c)(2)(viii)/U3 (c)(2)(viii)/U4	165 165
Carrying Accounts of Options Specialists		
Long Spreads Short Spreads	(c)(2)(x)(A)(6)/U1 (c)(2)(x)(A)(7)/U1	167 167
Deduction in Lieu of Aggregate Indebtedness Application	(c)(2)(xiii)/01	169
Ready Market Bank Loan Collateral	(c)(11)(ii)/01	174
Debt-Equity Partners' Subordinations Equity Subordination Discretionary Liabilities	(d)/02 (d)/03 (d)/06	176 176 177
Options Long listed option vs contra		
security position Conversion accounts (Regular	(App.A)/02	204
and Reverse) Conversion accounts (Long	(App.A)/02	204-2
stock) Conversion accounts (Short stock)	(App.A)(c)(5)/01	215
	(App.A)(c)(6)/01	215
Deductions-Commodity Transactions Letters of credit	(App.B)/01	221
Future Commodity Haircuts Treasury Bills	(App.B)(a)(1)/04	222
Spot Commodity Haircuts Forward Contracts Fixed Price Later Contracts	(App.B)(a)(2)/01 (App.B)(a)(2)/03	222 224

Topic	SEC Rule 15c3-1 Interpretation	Page
Original Margin Applicable Margin requirement	(App.B)(a)(5)/01	224
Consolidated Computation Guarantees	(App.C)(a)/01	231
Principles of Consolidation Affiliate or Subsidiary Requirement	(App.C)(c)/02	235
Satisfactory Subordinations Collateral value Short listed puts	(App.D)(a)(2)(iii)/011	242
Permissive prepayments Effective date - extension Effective date - increases	(App.D)(D)(7)/01 (App.D)(b)(7)/02	244-2 244-2
Prohibited Cancellations Maturity date extensions Principal amount increases	(App.D)(c)(1)/01 (App.D)(c)(1)/07	244-2 244-3
Registration of Collateral Bearer form	(App.D)(c)(4)/02	245

Filing Instructions Changes Through June 30, 1977 Rule 15c3-1

Remove	Insert	Remove	Insert
Old Pages	New Pages	Old Pages	New Pages
111 - 117 126 - 127 131 - 136 139 - 140 142 - 149 153 - 154	111 - 117 126 - 128-2 131 - 136 139 - 140 142 - 149	160 - 168 174 - 177 203 - 204 208 - 227 235 - 245	$ \begin{array}{r} 160 - 169 \\ 174 - 177 \\ 203 - 204 - 2 \\ 208 - 231 \\ 235 - 245 \end{array} $

Index

9001 - 9011

9001 - 9013